Reg Technologies Inc.
(A Development Stage Company)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the nine months ended January 31, 2011 and 2010

(17)

12. Restatement

 During the year ended April 30, 2008, the Company, through its subsidiary Rand, sold 80,000 units to a

third party.  Each unit consisted of one REGI share and one share purchase warrant entitling the holder to
acquire one additional common share in REGI for a period of five years at US$1.50 per share.  The
warrants are a derivate financial instrument and classified as held-for-trading and initially recorded and
subsequently measured at fair value.  However, in preparation of the consolidated financial statements for
the year ended April 30, 2008, the Company did not allocate any of the proceeds on this sale to the
warrants, and the warrants were not subsequently measured at fair value.

The following presents the effect of the previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year
ended April 30, 2008.

 Consolidated balance sheet

 2008
As previously

reported

Increase

2008

Restated
Financial instrument liability  $ -  $ 56,184  $ 56,184
Deficit   13,274,814   56,184   13,330,998

 Consolidated statement of operations

 2008
As previously

reported

Increase

(Decrease)

2008

Restated
Gain on sale of investee’s shares  $ 292,149  $ (30,798)  $ 261,351
Unrealized gain (loss) on financial
instrument liability

  -

  (25,386)

  (25,386)

Net and comprehensive loss   480,145   56,184   536,329

13. Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its technologies and to maintain a flexible
capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. As the Company is in the
development stage, its principal source of funds is from the issuance of common shares.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the share capital as well as cash, receivables,
related party receivables and advances to equity accounted investee.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in